CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT AS OF
30  SEPTEMBER 2020

DEUTSCHE WOHNEN SE
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT
AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

Contents

2   GROUP KEY FIGURES

3   GROUP INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT

24   CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31   FURTHER INFORMATION

1

DEUTSCHE WOHNEN SE
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT
AS OF 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

GROUP KEY FIGURES

Income statement 9M 2020 9M 2019 Change

Contracted rental income EUR m 634.5 622.5 1.9%

Earnings from Residential Property Management EUR m 553.9 549.6 0.8%

Earnings from Disposals
before valuation gains due to disposals EUR m 45.3 24.8 82.7%

Earnings from Nursing and Assisted Living EUR m 62.0 65.4 –5.2%

Corporate expenses EUR m –78.4 –72.5 8.1%

EBITDA EUR m 508.0 560.6 –9.4%

EBT (adjusted) EUR m 391.5 430.4 4 –9.0%

EBT (as reported) EUR m 425.9 853.1 –50.1%

Earnings after taxes EUR m 307.9 634.7 –51.5%

Earnings after taxes 1 EUR per share 0.86 1.73 –50.2%

FFO I EUR m 422.4 427.7 2, 4 –1.2%

FFO I (undiluted) 1 EUR per share 1.21 1.20 2, 4 0.8%

FFO I (diluted) 1 EUR per share 1.21 1.20 2, 4 0.8%

FFO II EUR m 450.9 443.0 4 1.8%

FFO II (undiluted) 1 EUR per share 1.29 1.24 4 4.0%

FFO II (diluted) 1 EUR per share 1.29 1.24 4 4.0%

Balance sheet 30/09/2020 31/12/2019 Change

Investment properties EUR m 26,259.9 25,433.3 826.6

Current assets EUR m 2,296.0 1,975.0 321.0

Equity EUR m 12,604.1 13,107.3 –503.2

Net financial liabilities EUR m 11,497.0 9,339.0 2,158.0

Loan-to-Value ratio (LTV) in % 40.8 35.4 5.4

Total assets EUR m 29,463.2 27,851.7 1,611.5

Share 30/09/2020 31/12/2019 Change

Share price (closing price) EUR per share 42.69 36.42 17.2%

Number of shares (without own shares) m 343.76 357.09 –3.7%

Market capitalisation (without own shares) EUR bn 14.7 13.0 13.1%

EPRA Net Asset Value (NAV) 30/09/2020 31/12/2019 Change

EPRA NAV (undiluted) EUR m 16,463.7 16,791.3 –327.6

EPRA NAV (undiluted) EUR per share 47.89 47.02 1.9%

EPRA NAV (diluted) EUR per share 47.89 47.02 1.9%

Fair values 30/09/2020 31/12/2019 Change

Fair value properties 3 EUR m 24,934 24,237 697

Fair value per sqm living and usable space 3 EUR per sqm 2,434 2,394 1.7%

1  Based on the weighted average of some 349.22 million shares in circulation in 2020 (without own shares)
or some 357.77 million in 2019

2  Calculation method changed: taxes due to disposals are no longer included in FFO I – disclosures for prior
years have been changed accordingly

3  Only includes residential and commercial buildings, without Nursing and Assisted Living and without
right-of-use assets under leases  measured according to IFRS 16

4 Previous year’s figure changed due to exercise of IAS 23 option

2Group key figures

DEUTSCHE WOHNEN SE
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT